
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Moore (Chair), Hyman (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Greenwood, Hall, King, Smallwood, Vassie, 
B Watson and I Waudby 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 February 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 4 - 15) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 

2007 (to follow). 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 7 February 2007 
at 5.00pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the East 

Area. 
 

a) Site adjacent Rodgers Carpets West of Jockey 
Lane, Huntington, York (06/02205/REMM)   

(Pages 16 - 23) 

 Reserved matters application for erection of 4 no. office units (B1 

Use) (resubmission). [Huntington and New Earswick Ward] 
 

b) Site adjacent Rodgers Carpets West of Jockey 
Lane, Huntington, York (06/02521/REMM)   

(Pages 24 - 29) 

 Reserved matters application relating to 98/02301/OUT for the 

erection of two storey office building. [Huntington and New Earswick 

Ward] 
 

c) 26 Hopgrove Lane South, Stockton on the 
Forest, York (06/02360/FUL)   

(Pages 30 - 34) 

 Variation of condition 3 of planning permission for use as beauty 

salon, to extend opening hours (re-submission). [Strensall Ward] 
 

d) 3 Wenlock Terrace, York (06/02539/FUL)   (Pages 35 - 40) 

 Conversion of building from 4 no. flats to 8 no. flats with external 
alterations including new store in the rear yard (revised scheme). 

[Fishergate Ward] 
 

e) Land Lying to the East of Centurion Office 
Park, Tribune Way, York (06/02341/OUTM)   

(Pages 41 - 48) 

 Outline application for proposed light industrial development on land 
to the east of Centurion Park (layout, scale, appearance, access and 
landscaping) and residential development comprising 12 no. 
dwellings on land lying to the south of Centurion Park (siting and 

access only). [Skelton, Rawcliffe and Clifton Without Ward] 
 
 
 
 



 

f) Brecks Nook Farm and York Riding School, 
Wigginton Road, Wigginton, York  
(06/02865/FUL)   

(Pages 49 - 53) 

 Use of land for car parking in connection with existing uses within the 

Cliftongate Business Park, Wigginton Road. [Haxby and Wigginton 

Ward] 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out below. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
 

SITE VISIT 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2007 
 
 
TIME  OFF. SITE       
 
 
10:00   Car Park Union Terrance 
 

 
10:10 MJ Land Lying To The East Of Centurion  

Office Park Tribune Way  
 
   

Agenda AnnexPage 1



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item
[...]
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 3



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 JANUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), HYMAN (VICE-
CHAIR), D'AGORNE, GREENWOOD, HALL, KING 
(NOT IN ATTENDANCE FOR ITEMS 56 B & F), 
SMALLWOOD, B WATSON (NOT IN ATTENDANCE FOR 

ITEM 56 F) AND CUTHBERTSON (SUB FOR CLLR I 
WAUDBY - NOT IN ATTENDANCE FOR ITEMS 56 F, G & H) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR I WAUDBY   

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Cllr King declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans item 4b) 
Clifton Family Centre, 107 Burton Green, York (06/02648/OUT) as he was 
a School Governor at the school adjacent to the site. 

Cllr D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans item 4f) 
Walmgate Stray, Heslington Lane (06/02590/GRG3) as a member of the 
York Cycling Campaign and the Cycling Touring Club. 

Cllr Hyman declared a personal interest in Plans item 4h) 17 Worcester 
Drive, York (06/02740/FUL) as his father lived in Meadlands in the vicinity 
of the site. 

54. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-
Committee held on 11 January 2007 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

55. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

56. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

Agenda Item 2Page 4



56a. Tesco Stores Ltd, Stirling Road, York (06/02357/FULM)  

Members considered a Major Full Application, submitted by Tesco Stores 
for a ground floor extension to the rear of the existing store, the insertion of 
a mezzanine first floor and for alterations to the pedestrian access from the 
roundabout. 

Officers updated that Condition 6 of the recommendation for approval 
required an addition to include details of the cycle barriers and signage to 
be approved in writing and for 4 additional conditions relating to retail sales 
area, retail food area, non food area and one to preclude the addition of a 
further mezzanine. 

The Chair confirmed that, if the application was approved, the applicant 
would enter into a Section 106 Agreement with the authority which would 
ensure that Tesco could implement either this scheme or that previously 
approved which would have extended the store frontage by 6 metres but 
not both. Any approval would be subject to signing the agreement prior to 
work commencing. 

Members questioned the reduction in car parking spaces for staff
[...]
act on neighbours. She pointed out that all the 
applications were stressful for the elderly neighbours and that they felt that 
the present proposal had only cosmetic reductions to the extensions and 
that it was still an overdevelopment of the site, which would affect the 
amenities of neighbours. 

Representations were also made in support of the application from the 
applicant, who confirmed that the extensions had now been reduced in 
size to move them further away from the boundaries. He confirmed that 
there were no first floor windows overlooking and that he was undertaking 
land drainage works on site. He stated that the extensions were required to 
house his large family as the property was at present in a poor state with 
little heating which was stressful for his family.  

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
imposition of conditions listed in the report. 

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the report, 

Page 13



would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
neighbours. As such the proposal complies with 
Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York Deposit Draft 
Local Plan. 

CLLR R MOORE 
Chair  
The meeting started at 2.30 pm and finished at 4.35 pm. 

Page 14



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 15



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02205/REMM  Item No: 4a) 
Page 1 of 7 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Huntington/New Earswick 
Date: 8 February 2007 Parish: Huntington Parish Council 
 
 
Reference: 06/02205/REMM 
Application at: Site Adjacent Rodgers Carpets West Of Jockey Lane 

Huntington York  
For: Reserved matters application for erection of 4 no. office units 

(B1 Use) (resubmission) 
By: Oakgate (Monks Cross) Ltd 
Application Type: Major Reserved Matters Application (13w) 
Target Date: 10 April 2007 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This is a reserved matters application relatin
[...]
he 
approved planning and design brief. 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 It is considered that the proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, would 
not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to the visual amenity of the area and highway safety. As such the 
proposals are considered to comply with Policies SP8, GP1, T2, T4, T13, E1A, and 
GP3 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft and the aims of PPS1 and PPG13. 
For the reasons given above it is recommended that the application be approved. 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 

with the following plans:- 
  
 Drawing Number 627852 SD AP 00020 received 16 January 2007 
 Drawing Number 627852 SD AP 00021 received 06 October 2006 
 Drawing Number 617818 SD AP 00022  received 06 October 2006 
 Drawing Number 617818 SD AP 00023  received 06 October 2006 
  
 or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 

carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
2 VISQ8 Samples of exterior materials to be app 
  
3 HWAY18 Cycle parking details to be agreed 
  
4 LAND1 IN New Landscape details 
  
 5 Prior to the development coming in to use, all areas used by vehicles shall be  

surfaced in accordance with details which have been previously submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

  

Page 20



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02205/REMM  Item No: 4a) 
Page 6 of 7 

 Reason: To prevent the egress of water and loose material onto the public 
highway. 

 
 6 This approval of reserved matters shall be limited to the area within the pink 

line shown on drawing number 627852 SD AP 00020 received 16 January 
2007. 

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
7 Any contaminated material detected du
[...]
nance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

1:1250 29/1/2007PSL

JOCKEY

LANE

N

S

EWSITE ADJACENT RODGERS CARPETS WEST OF JOCKEY LANE, HUNTINGTON - 06/02521/REMM

Page 29



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02360/FUL  Item No:4c) 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Strensall 
Date: 8 February 2007 Parish: Stockton-on-the-Forest 

Parish Council 
 
 
Reference: 06/02360/FUL 
Application at: 26 Hopgrove Lane South Stockton On The Forest York YO32 

9TG  
For: Variation of condition 3 of planning permission for use as beauty 

salon, to extend opening hours (re-submission) 
By: Ashley Woods 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 26 December 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  Planning consent 05/00452/FUL dated 4 May 2005 gave permission for a 
change of use from a riding shop to a beauty salon at 26 Hopgrove Lane.  Condition 
3 of this planning consent states as follows: 
 
The opening hours of the use hereby approved shall be restricted to the following 
times:- 1000 - 1800 Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays; 1000 - 2000 on Tuesdays 
and Thursdays and 1000 - 1600 on Saturdays with no opening on Sundays/Bank 
holidays. 
 
Reason: - In order to safeguard residential amenity. 
  
1.2  These opening hours reflected the opening hours stated on the application form 
submitted with application 05/00452/FUL.  a subsequent application for the 
extension of opening hours to 09:00 - 21:00 Monday - Friday, 08:00 - 18:00 Saturday 
and for the purposes of cleaning and training 10:00 - 15:00 on Sundays was refused 
by East Area Planning Committee in May 2006. 
  
1.3  The applicants have a current Appeal in progress against this decision and a 
Hearing date is soon to be agreed.  The applicants have also resubmitted this 
current application for the extended opening hours of 09:00 - 20:00 Monday to 
Wednesday, 08:00 - 20:00 Thursday to Friday an
[...]
 at any time as clearly can any of the residential properties 
found in the vicinity of the salon.     
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  The main issue is still the impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring 
properties.  The impact of the use is to an extent limited by its reasonably modest 
form and the internal layout of the detached building where the use is found.  It is 
also located where there are significant levels of traffic noise associated with 
Hopgrove Lane South.  The area is nevertheless predominantly residential in 
character and opening hours to the public into the later evening as proposed and 
early on Saturday morning may start to impact more significantly on residential 
amenity.  It is therefore proposed to limit the opening hours to members of the public 
to 8pm during weekdays and 8.30am on Saturdays. 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
 1 The following wording amends Condition 3 of Planning Approval 

05/00452/FUL dated 4 May 2005. 
  
 The opening hours of the use  to members of the public shall be restricted to 

the following times:- 09:00-20:00 Monday-Fridays, 08:30-18:00 Saturdays 
with no opening to members of the public on Sundays/Bank Holidays. 

 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Andrew Graham Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551596 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



46

1

H
u
n
tin

g
to

n

Old Foss Beck

13

23

31

42

26

34

BM 13.91m

O
ld

Fo
ss

B
e

ck

HOPGROVE LANE SOUTH

13.7mLB

Toad Hall

23a

23b 25El Sub Sta

Ppg Sta

Nursery

2

3

1

W
HEEL

DALE

DRIV
E

WHEELDALEDRIVE

24

PO

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET
Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

1:1250 2
[...]
: Andrew Graham Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551596 

Page 39



to 16

to

14
9

1

4

C
A

R
E

Y
S

T
R

E
E

T

ORDNANCE LANE

Club

1

2

3

85
79

1 2

13
7

14 17

12

WENLOCK TERRACE

Surgery

2
1

0
to

2
1

4
2

1
6

2

20

2
0
4

2
0
2

1

6

to

5

10

Surgery

111215

toto

1722

2327 2832 3337

78

1
2

3 4

The

Stables

The Guard House

19a

El Sub Sta

7
1

28a30a32

3
7

a

37

25

2
4

3
0

11
15

C
A

R
E

Y
S

T
R

E
E

T

1
8
0

1
8
2

1
9

8
1
9

41a1
6

7

4

1

9

6

3

8

5

2

17

14

11

16

13

10

18

15

12

Arncliffe

Mews

KILBURN ROAD

Christian

PH

117

5

1
2
1

Science

Church

26

12

ALMA COURT

1

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

1:1250 29/1/2007PSL

N

S

EW3 WENLOCK TERRACE - 06/2539/FUL

Page 40



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02341/OUTM  Item No: 4e) 
Page 1 of 7 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Skelton, Rawcliffe, Clifton 

Without 
Date: 8 February 2007 Parish: Clifton Without Parish Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/02341/OUTM 
Application at: Land Lying To The East Of Centurion Office Park Tribune Way 

York   
For: Outline application for proposed light industrial development on 

land to the east of Centurion Park (layout, scale, appearance, 
access and landscaping) and residential development 
comprising 12 no. dwellings to land lying to the south of 
Centurion Park (siting and access only) 

By: Keyland Gregory 
Application Type: Major Outline Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 20 February 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks outline planning permission (access and siting only) for 12 
dwellings and 
[...]
 Lodge

Orchard Cottage

Clifton Gate

Business Park

Brecks

Nook

El Sub Sta

Drain

Pond

Cottage

BM 15.50m

B
1

3
6

3 A 1237

Kirby

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

1:2500 30/1/2007PSL

N

S

EWCLIFTON GATE BUSINESS PARK/YORK RIDING SCHOOL

Page 53


	Agenda
	
	About CYC Meetings

	2 Minutes
	4a Site adjacent Rodgers Carpets West of Jockey Lane, Huntington, York (06/02205/REMM)
	Rodgers Carpets 0602205 plan

	4b Site adjacent Rodgers Carpets West of Jockey Lane, Huntington, York (06/02521/REMM)
	Rodgers Carpets 0602521 plan

	4c 26 Hopgrove Lane South, Stockton on the Forest, York (06/02360/FUL)
	26 Hopgrove Lne plan

	4d 3 Wenlock Terrace, York (06/02539/FUL)
	3 Wenlock Tce plan

	4e Land Lying to the East of Centurion Office Park, Tribune Way, York (06/02341/OUTM)
	Centurion way plan

	4f Brecks Nook Farm and York Riding School, Wigginton Road, Wigginton, York  (06/02865/FUL)
	Brecks Nook plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 8 FEBRUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), HYMAN (VICE-
CHAIR), GREENWOOD, HALL, KING, VASSIE, 
B WATSON AND I WAUDBY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE AND SMALLWOOD 

 
57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

58. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-

Committee held on 25 January 2007 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
59. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

60. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

60a. Site adjacent Rodgers Carpets West of Jockey Lane, Huntington, 
York (06/02205/REMM)  
 
Members considered a major reserved matters application, submitted by 
Oakgate (Monks Cross) Ltd, for the erection of 4 no. office units (B1 Use) 
(resubmission). 
 
Officers updated that this was the first of two reserved matters applications 
for this high quality business park. It was reported that the applicant had 
voluntarily agreed to provide an excellent BREEAM (Building Research 
Establishment Environmental Assessment Method) rating for the building 
and the addition of a condition to support this was proposed. Officers 
referred to an amendment required to the report under para. 3.3 b, which 
should read, “occupy more than 10% of total floor space approved.” 
 



Members welcomed the application and the BREEAM condition and 
questioned the possible inclusion of rain harvesting and discussions with 
the Council’s Sustainability Officer. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the addition of the 
following condition and informative: 

 
The developer shall aim to achieve a BREEAM "very good" or "excellent" 
assessment standard for the development. Unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Council  within 1 month of the date of the commencement of 
construction of the development the developer shall submit in writing for 
the approval of the Local Planning Authority a BREEAM design 
assessment demonstrating the progress of the BREEAM assessment, the 
percentage score expected to be achieved and which standard this relates 
to. Where this does not meet at least a 'very good' standard then the 
developer must demonstrate what changes will be made to the 
development to achieve at least 'very good" standard. 
 
CLIMATE CONTROL INFORMATIVE 
 
The applicant is advised to contact the City of York Council Sustainability 
Officer regards climate control within the building. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the visual 
amenity of the area and highway safety. As such the 
proposals are considered to comply with Policies SP8, 
GP1, T2, T4, T13, E1A, and GP3 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft and the aims of PPS1 and 
PPG13. 

 
60b. Site adjacent Rodgers Carpets West of Jockey Lane, Huntington, 

York (06/02521/REMM)  
 
Members considered a major reserved matters application, submitted by 
Mr J Downes, relating to 98/02301/OUT for the erection of a two storey 
office building. 
 
Officers updated that the applicant had originally registered to attend the 
meeting but had had to withdraw, for personal reasons at short notice, he 
asked that his emailed comments were reported to Members. Officers 
reported that the building would be used as a laboratory and that, although 
it would endeavour to reach BREEAM standards, it would be a high user of 
energy therefore it would only meet the good standard. 
 
The Chair referred to the exposed external escape stair and the possibility 
of anti social behaviour with young people congregating and suggested the 
applicant consider the enclosure of the stairs. 
 



Members questioned the security of the building, security lighting and 
whether the escape stair was sited adjacent to the gas cylinder store.  The 
applicants agent, who was in attendance, indicated that the escape stairs 
were he understood situated in a compound.   He confirmed that if this was 
not the case they would examine the possibility of enclosing the external 
stairs and the siting of the gas cylinder store as it was in the developers 
interest to make the building safe and secure.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and subject to the 
following amended and additional conditions and 
informative: 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in 
accordance with the following plans:- 
 
Drawing Number 627852 SD AP 00024 revision A received 1 December 
2006 
Drawing Number 617818 SD AP 0026 revision B received 17 November 
2006 
Drawing Number 617818 SD AP 0028 revision C received 31 January 
2007 
Drawing Number 617818 SD AP 0005 revision A received 1 December  
2006 
Drawing Number 617818 SD AP 0030 revision A  received 17 November 
2006 
 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 
2 This approval of reserved matters shall be limited to the area 
within the pink line shown on drawing number 617818 SD AP 0005 
received 17 November 2006. 
 
 3 Any contaminated material detected during site works shall be 
reported to the local planning authority.  Any remediation for this 
contamination shall be agreed with the local planning authority and fully 
implemented prior to any further development of the site. 
 
4 The developer shall aim to achieve a BREEAM "very good" or 
"excellent" assessment standard for the development. Unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Council  within 1 month of the date of the 
commencement of construction of the development the developer shall 
submit in writing for the approval of the Local Planning Authority a 
BREEAM design assessment demonstrating the progress of the BREEAM 
assessment, the percentage score expected to be achieved and which 
standard this relates to. Where this does not meet at least a 'very good' 
standard then the developer must demonstrate what changes will be 
made to the development to achieve at least 'very good" standard. 
 
 
 
 



CLIMATE CONTROL INFORMATIVE 
 
The applicant is advised to contact the City of York Council Sustainability 
Officer regards climate control within the building. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the visual 
amenity of the area and highway safety. As such the 
proposals are considered to comply with Policies SP8, 
GP1, T2, T4, T13, E1A, and GP3 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft and the aims of PPS1 and 
PPG13. 

 
60c. 26 Hopgrove Lane South, Stockton on the Forest, York 

(06/02360/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Ashley Woods, for the 
variation of condition 3 of planning permission for use as a beauty salon, to 
extend opening hours (resubmission).  
 
Officers updated that for the avoidance of doubt and to make it easier to 
understand Officers felt the opening hours condition in the 
recommendation for approval should be amended to ensure that the salon 
was open from 9.00am Monday to Saturday rather than starting at 8.30am 
on Saturdays. 
 
Representations were received, in objection, from a neighbour on behalf of 
a number of local residents in the area. She explained that there was a 
footpath between Nos.1-23a Hopgrove Lane, which recommenced at 26 
Hopgrove Lane outside the salon. As customers frequently parked on the 
footpath at this point pedestrians were forced to walk on the busy road. 
There was restricted parking at the salon and a bakery opposite the site, 
which caused numerous parking problems and the objectors were 
concerned with further late night openings as the present hours were rarely 
adhered to. Their main objection was to additional late night opening, 
which they felt would detract from the amenities of the residential area. 
 
Members questioned the contravention of opening hours referred to and 
the car parking provision on site. 
 
Representations were also received, in support of the application, from the 
applicants agent. He indicated that he had undertaken a survey of salon 
customers in the 24 days prior to Christmas when a maximum of 11 
customers had attended on any one day, which averaged 1½ customers 
per hour. He confirmed that he was unaware of any breach of opening 
hours by the applicant. He stated that the extension of hours application 
was for the convenience of customers who wished to use the facilities both 
before and after work.  
 



Members also questioned the length of customers stay at the premises, 
parking arrangements on site and the need to enforce any extension of 
hours. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be approved subject to the 

following conditions: 
 
1 The following wording amends Condition 3 of Planning Approval 

05/00452/FUL dated 4 May 2005. 
  
 The opening hours of the use to members of the public shall be 

restricted to the following times: - 09:00-20:00 Monday-Fridays, 
09:00-18:00 Saturdays with no opening to members of the public on 
Sundays/Bank Holidays. 

 
2 The building shall not be occupied until the areas shown on the 

approved plans for parking and manoeuvring of vehicles (and 
cycles, if shown) have been constructed and laid out in accordance 
with the approved plans, and thereafter such areas shall be retained 
solely for such purposes. 

 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, would 
not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to neighbours. As 
such the proposal complies with Policies  GP1 and 
GP4a of the City of York Deposit Draft Local Plan. 

 
60d. 3 Wenlock Terrace, York (06/02539/FUL)  

 
Members considered a Full Application, submitted by P M Yorkshire Ltd, 
for the conversion of building from 4 no. flats to 8 no. flats with external 
alterations including new store in the rear yard (revised scheme). 
 
Officers updated that it was possible to provide one car parking space at 
the rear of the site but it was felt that the area would be better retained as 
amenity space for residents. Plans marking out the difference in the 
application refused for 9 flats in 2006 and that now under consideration for 
8 flats were displayed at the meeting. If the application was approved 
Members were asked to make an addition to condition 6 to include bin and 
cycle storage to be agreed by the local planning authority.  
 
Representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicants agent who confirmed that, following the refusal for 9 flats the 
scheme had been redesigned and that a number of the units had been 
increased in size and now exceeded minimum size guidance for 
properties. It was intended to undertake insulation works to prevent the 
passage of sound in the properties and he confirmed that there were no 
objections to the application. 
 
Members questioned the minimum size guidelines for properties and the 
agent confirmed that all authorities appeared to interpret the Housing Act 



2004 differently with regard to size. A general guide appeared to be 12m 
sq for a single room and 15m sq for a double room; the smallest studio 
would measure 20.79m sq.  Members also requested further information in 
relation to the size of property and number of flats in Wenlock Terrace and 
the need to insulate the walls to protect the amenities of future residents. 
 
Certain Members expressed concerns at the number of units proposed, 
that the amount of noise generated would affect the amenity of residents 
and that there appeared to be no natural light to some of the proposed 
rooms. Officers confirmed that the internal layout was a building regulation 
issue. It was agreed that the proposed insulation works for the floor and 
walls between the flats and the adjacent dwellings to achieve a reasonable 
resistance to airborne/impact sound should assessed by the Environmental 
Protection Unit.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the addition of the 
following condition:  

 
Prior to the development commencing details of recycling and refuse 
areas, including means of enclosure, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The building shall not be occupied 
until the facilities and means of enclosure have been provided within the 
site in accordance with such approved details, and these areas shall not 
be used for any purpose other than the storage of refuse. 
 
REASON:   In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the impact 
upon residents and the street scene.  As such the 
proposal complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the 
City of York Deposit Draft Local Plan as well as 
Guidance contained within PPG3. 

 
60e. Land Lying to the East of Centurion Office Park, Tribune Way, York 

(06/02341/OUTM)  
 
It was reported that this major outline application, submitted by Keyland 
Gregory, for outline application for proposed light industrial development 
on land to the east of Centurion Park (layout, scale, appearance, access 
and landscaping) and residential development comprising 12 no. dwellings 
to land lying to the south of Centurion Park (siting and access only) had 
now been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

60f. Brecks Nook Farm and York Riding School, Wigginton Road, 
Wigginton, York  (06/02865/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Marchi Properties, for 
the use of land for car parking in connection with existing uses within 
Cliftongate Business Park, Wigginton Road, Wigginton. 
 



Officers updated that there was a public inquiry pending for this site, which 
was due to take place on 6 March. Officers had recently met with the 
applicants and their agent to agree a common red line for the boundary of 
the application site but that it had not been possible to get agreement on 
this point by both parties.  
 
Members were therefore recommended to defer consideration of this 
application to the 22 February 2007 meeting of the Sub-Committee to 
enable agreement to be reached on the site boundary for the future 
avoidance of doubt. 
 
Representations were received from the applicant who indicated that the 
application and plan did not appear to be in the form that were originally 
applied for and she welcomed the deferral to clarify the site boundary. She 
also referred to applications approved by the Authority in 2001 which she 
felt were relevant to the present application. 
 
RESOLVED: That further consideration of this application be 

deferred to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee to 
allow Officers to agree with the applicants the 
boundaries of the application site, the report back to 
include details of planning approvals for the site in 
2001. 

 
REASON: To enable Officers to clarify the site boundaries with 

the applicant prior to consideration of the application 
for the avoidance of doubt.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR R MOORE 
Chair  
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.25 pm. 
 


